The taxpayer is required to report the
recapture as current income.  See Charbonnet v. U.S., 455 F.2d 1195, 1198 (5th Cir. 1972).

9

by arranging a loan secured by his own wealth and reputation for the use and benefit of

B.C. Rogers in the amount of twenty five million ($25,000,000.00) dollars.  Williams was

the party named on the promissory note who was obligated to make payments of

principal and interest on this loan.  According to the IRS, Williams had benefit of the

Subchapter S corporation tax deductions associated with this loan [see Exhibit 277D].7